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OUR MISSION

Empowering the financial well-being
of our communities, one person at a time.

OUR CORE VALUES

TEAMWORK
We work together to achieve a common purpose.

ACHIEVEMENT
We are results-oriented and achieve success through reaching and exceeding our goals.  

We strive for excellence and celebrate our accomplishments.

POSITIVE THINKING
We exhibit an optimistic attitude and strive to maintain a fun and upbeat work environment.  

We choose to see the good in situations and influence others to do the same.

PASSION
We perform our work duties with passion. We understand the importance 

of our role in relation to the direction and purpose of the organization.
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Dear shareholDers,
The theme of our annual report this year is “Creating 

Success. Together.”

We are pleased to report yet another successful year for 

town and Country financial Corporation. We achieved 

record profitability again, with the following highlights:

•  record net income of $7.7 million, up 19% from last year.

•   return on equity ratio of 12.11%, the highest in 16 years.

•   revenue growth of 5.87%, including record revenue 

in our mortgage banking business.

•  efficiency ratio of 67.37%, our lowest in many years.

In addition to our profitability, we continued to grow our 

organization successfully. Please note the following:

•  total assets grew to $815 million.

•  Commercial loan growth of nearly 11%.

•  total deposits grew to $655 million.

•  total equity capital grew nearly 15% to $68 million, 

with a year-end book value per share of $23.94.

While we have made progress in almost every area of our 

company, we remain focused on our two primary areas 

of growth: commercial banking and mortgage lending.  

during 2019, we originated a record of $213 million in 

commercial and commercial real estate loans through a 

team of experienced and professional commercial bankers 

and support personnel.  We had our second year of greater 

than 10% growth in our commercial loan portfolio. We 

experienced increased activities across most of our markets 

with the highest percentage growth in our newer markets.

the total of all customer relationships (loan portfolio, 

deposit portfolio, serviced loans, participated loans, and 

assets held in our trust and Investment services unit) 

reached $2.2 billion on december 31, 2019. this was 

an aggregate increase of $158 million from the prior  

year-end.

We also achieved record revenue in our mortgage lending 

business of $6.3 million. our focus on the home purchase 

business with a strong mix of government products allows 

us to achieve more consistent and profitable results than 

most of our peers. In addition to consistent revenue 

and profitability, our mortgage business provides a nice  

source of diversified revenue against traditional net interest 

margin. our mortgage team is the best in the area.

the record performance in our commercial and mortgage 

businesses led to an increase in our total net revenue of 

5.87% to $36.2 million for 2019. at the same time, our 

total non-interest expenses were down $440,000 in 

2019 compared to 2018. this increase in revenue, along 

with a decrease in expenses, created positive operating 

leverage and resulted in an efficiency ratio of 67.37%, 

our lowest in many years.  

all of the above financial success led to a record net 

income of $7.7 million. When excluding certain non-core 

items, our core net income was $7.6 million, up 20% 

from 2018. our earnings per share for 2019 were $2.69.  

With improved profitability, we increased our quarterly 

dividend in the fourth quarter of 2019 from $0.05 per 

share to $0.07 per share, representing a 40% increase.  

our book value per share increased by 15% during 2019, 

from $20.90 to $23.94.

We believe the return on equity (roe) ratio is the most 

important measure for long-term shareholder return, and 

creating success. together.



MICah r. BartLett, President & Ceo

MICah r. BartLett, President & Ceo and daVId e. KIrsChNer, executive Chairman

daVId e. KIrsChNer, executive Chairman
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revenue at a faster pace than expenses—achieving 
even more from existing resources and creating 
positive operating leverage.

We also maintained our quality balance sheet. 
Total assets ended the year at $784 million, total 
loans at $555 million, total deposits at $625 million, 
and consolidated equity at just under $60 million. 
Our total nonperforming loan ratio and allowance 
coverage ratio both remained strong at 0.67% 
and 156%, respectively, at December 31, 2018. 

And even with the growth in loans and total 
assets, the capital ratios at Town and Country 

Bank improved, with a tier 1 leverage ratio of 
9.3% and a total risk-based capital ratio of 
12.8% at December 31, 2018. These ratios 
compare to 8.7% and 12.7%, respectively, a 

year earlier. 

In 2019, we plan to continue our momentum. 
We are cautious due to any possible economic 
slowdown, yet optimistic based on our team of 
professionals and a new business pipeline at a 
stronger level than the year prior. We are staying 
focused and have another year of aggressive goals, 
both in terms of growth in our core businesses, as 
well as continued improvement in our efficiency 
and overall profitability. And as we grow, our 
communities benefit.

As mentioned earlier, we serve our communities 
through both direct and indirect methods. Page 
11 highlights just a few ways our employees within 
the markets we serve helped their community 
throughout 2018. This goes beyond a standard 
donation. In Springfield, our team engaged 
with Enos Park Neighborhood Association to 
accomplish some of their home rehabilitation goals. 
And in Jacksonville, one of our customers prepared 
all year for an annual cold-weather clothing drive 
by crocheting scarves and hats.

Two members of the company’s senior 
management team retired in 2018. John Staudt 
retired as of June 30, 2018, having served on 
the board since 2005 and in senior management 
since 2007. We are honored that John concluded 
his successful 47-year banking career in our 
organization, having contributed immensely to the 
performance and soundness of our organization. 
His leadership is best demonstrated by the large 
number of individuals who attribute much of their 
own knowledge and success to John’s mentorship.

Tom Gallagher retired as of December 31, 2018, 
after a 38-year banking career, nearly 11 with us. 
He led our Trust and Investment Services unit, 
growing the department nearly six-fold during his 
tenure, and forming a high-quality team to take the 
department into the future. We miss both Tom and 
John’s professional contributions but appreciate 
their continued friendship. We wish them both the 
best in their well-deserved retirements.

It is with a mix of reverence, sadness, gratitude, 
and respect that we honor Margaret Kirschner, 
who passed away in late 2018 at the age of 92. 
Our employees viewed Henry and Margaret as 
more than major shareholders, but instead as 
the “mother and father of Town and Country.” 
Throughout the years, Henry and Margaret were 
“side by side” in both life and business. And after 
Henry’s passing in 2009, Margaret remained a 
staunch supporter of Town and County and its 
employees, customers, and shareholders. We 
appreciated not only their financial investment, but 
also the encouragement and support to always 
do the right thing, to invest in the community, 
and to continually grow and improve. We believe 
the company’s success is a fitting legacy to the 
principles that Margaret helped cultivate and 
sustain in this bank family for over 50 years!

We hope that you—our valued shareholders—
take great pride in knowing that your company’s 
solid financial results are not only improving 
shareholder value but also helping to realize our 
mission: Empowering the financial well-being of 
our communities, one person at a time! As always, 
thank you for your continued investment and 
confidence.

Sincerely,

MICAH R. BARTLETT
President & CEO

DAVID E. KIRSCHNER 
Executive Chairman

!

3

C O M M U N I T Y  C O N N E C T  P R O G R A M

Building a Better Community    
Town and Country Bank’s Community Connect Program provides employees with an annual 16 hours of paid 
time off to volunteer in their communities; because we believe an engaged, inspired and passionate workforce 
not only strengthens our organization, it makes our community a better place to live. 

The Community Connect Program was created to support organizations and programs that emphasize the 
importance of family, financial stability, health and happiness. More than just providing time off, employees are 
encouraged to find a project or purpose that personally inspires them. Many serve in food banks, schools, and 
shelters, amongst others. 

Volunteering supports our local communities while fostering teamwork and personal growth for our 
employees. As proud as we are to empower the financial well-being of our communities, we’re also invested 
in the well-being of our employees. Giving them time to pursue a passion for service or to become a fixture in 
their children’s school family not only allows them to grow personally, it connects the core values of Town and 
Country to the community.

SERVING THE COMMUNIT Y

“The positive attitudes of the students and 

school staff are infectious. I love that I’m able to 

volunteer in my children’s school cafeteria. Just 

thinking about it makes me smile. When I am 

asked how I can volunteer during the work day, I 

proudly explain that I work at Town and Country 

Bank, and we are encouraged to volunteer and 

be a part of our community.”

JESSICA WALCHER
Commercial Loan Production Associate

»

“Earlier this year I chaperoned a field trip for my son’s first grade 

class to the children’s museum. Next week I will be chaperoning 

my daughter’s class on a historic walk through Jacksonville. It  

has been a wonderfully rewarding experience, and it’s nice to be 

able to give back to the community while also partaking in my 

children’s education.”

JESSICA DANIELS
Commercial Administrative Assistant

»
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therefore represents our primary financial goal. We are 

pleased to report an roe ratio of 12.11% for 2019. this 

represents our fourth year in a row with an roe greater 

than 10% and the 2019 ratio is our highest in 16 years!

In addition to our profitability and growth, we continued 

to maintain a strong balance sheet.  our growing earnings 

have been more than sufficient to provide capital for 

our asset growth and pay down holding company  

debt from our 2016 acquisitions, while also significantly 

increasing our consolidated tangible common equity 

ratio. as of december 31, 2019, the capital ratios for town 

and Country Bank remained strong with a tier 1 leverage 

ratio of 9.7% and a total risk-based capital ratio of 13%, 

compared to 9.3% and 12.8%, respectively at the prior 

year-end.  and our asset quality metrics remain strong with 

a non-performing loan ratio at year-end of 0.80%, which 

compares favorably to peers. 

Beyond the success we have created in our financial 

results, we continue to create success in other ways too.  

We love to live vicariously through our customers. When 

they succeed, we succeed.  It’s fun to watch. one example 

is us working with tami Lange to finance her idea of save 

the Girls Purses, which led to her being on QVC! Check 

out her story (and her purpose behind it) on page 4. 

Last year, our bank was recognized for closing the 
third-highest amount of Illinois housing development 
authority (Ihda) mortgage loans in the 42-county cen-
tral region of the state in 2018. the programs of Ihda 
help first-time homebuyers and others to achieve safe and  
affordable housing. It is rewarding to be able to help our 
customers achieve that milestone in the american dream.

In addition to our lending solutions, we provide many  

other services to help our customers improve their 

financial well-being. Much of our success with growing 

deposits and customers in 2019 came from our treasury 

Management solutions. our team of treasury professionals 

has become trusted partners with our clients, utilizing 

our services to lower their costs, improve their cash flow, 

simplify their forecasting, and mitigate fraud risk.

as we look forward to 2020, we are excited to continue 

the momentum we have created.  We remain committed 

to our core focus and to our mission, knowing that as 

our customers and communities improve their financial  

well-being, we are all creating success together.

thank you, to our valued shareholders, for your invest-

ment and commitment in our company.  as your invest-

ment has grown over the years, so too has the impact 

it makes in the lives of our customers and communi-

ties. thanks for your support as we “Create success.  

together.”



town and Country Bank  
helps Local Business Get on QVC
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In the summer of 2017, two of 

tami Lange’s daughters lost their 

cell phones in one week. tami told 

her sister-in-law about it. “she said, 

‘I never lose mine’ and pulled hers 

out of her bra. and she had breast 

cancer!” says tami, an edwardsville 

resident and mother of five. some 

reports have suggested that 

people who store their phones 

in their bra have a higher risk of 

getting breast cancer.*

she went online to find something for her daughters and 

sister-in-law to store their phones in safely that would give 

them constant access to their cells, but didn’t find anything. 

“that weekend I went canoeing and bought a waterproof 

bag for my cell and I could text through it,” tami says. “I’m 

like, great! how do we put this on the backside of a purse?”

While still on vacation, tami designed a prototype of the 

purse she envisioned. “I worked for a sandwich manu-

facturer doing new product development, branding and 

marketing. those skills translated easily into develop-

ing a new purse line,” she says. although tami doesn’t 

speak any asian languages, she traveled to China alone 

to interview 16 manufacturers and chose one with wom-

en in leadership. 

save the Girls is Born
her company, save the Girls (named for its efforts to save 

women from breast cancer), produces many styles of 

purses with clear pouches on the back so buyers can use 

their mobile phones without removing them. 

Within four months, sales were $90,000 and the purses got 

star treatment.

QVC hears about save the Girls
Last summer, “I had an opportunity for Lori Grenier, one 

of the sharks on (the tV show) ‘shark tank,’ to promote my 

purses on QVC, but we needed financing to manufacture 

purses for the show.” While tami’s family had used its own 

funds to support the company, they were tapped out and 

she was selling purses so fast, she didn’t have enough 

money to keep up with the increased demand for more. 

“every 90 days I was selling out of my inventory,” tami says. 

she asked the national bank she’d been with for 25 years for 

a loan. they refused because she hadn’t been in business 

for two years, “even though I had been in business for a 

year and a half, and had a good credit rating,” tami says. 

so, she tried several others. “one bank told me I flipped 

my inventory too fast to invest in me. I almost passed out 

when I heard that!“

then a friend introduced her to Paul abert, executive Vice 

President and Community Bank President with town and 

Country Bank in edwardsville. he met tami for coffee and 

they talked for an hour. “I left that meeting feeling pretty 

confident,” says Paul. “tami understood her inventory 

process, how to deal with the manufacturer, and her sales 

stream. she not only had passion for the product and the 

drive to market it, but she really wanted to understand the 

ins and outs of how we could structure the loan.”

“Paul went to bat for me and we were able to get an 

inventory loan,” tami says. Paul also made sure she got 

services to fit her needs. he had team member Lara 

deGroot, treasury Management officer, work with tami 

to streamline her cashflow. “We gave tami a scanning 

machine so she can make deposits at work and doesn’t 

have to come to the bank,” Lara says. “and, since she does 

business overseas, we do electronic wire transfers for her 

to get the money there. these things make her cash work 

for her quickly and easily and save her time.” 

sales skyrocketed
It worked. Lori Greiner sold out of 35,000 save the Girls 

purses in one day on QVC.  she sold 80,000 purses for 

save the Girls in the fourth quarter of 2019 alone. town 

and Country Bank financed the production of these purses 

and enabled save the Girls to grow “300 percent in sales,” 

tami says. “I really appreciate them stepping out in faith 

and believing in a local company. Without them, we 

wouldn’t be where we are today.” 

this year, tami says save the Girls plans on significant 

growth.  her line is expanding from just the gift industry 

to apparel and shoes. With the help of town and Country 

Bank’s financing, the company has been able to win more 

retail space. this year, her purses will be in independent 

stores as well as larger chain retail outlets.  

*this claim is uncertain, according to the american Cancer society, and 

more studies are being done on the subject. 

CUStoMer SPotLIght:  
SAVe the gIrLS



through its Community Mortgage Partners (CMP) 
program, town and Country Banc Mortgage services is 
partnering with other banks to help buyers, including first-
time homeowners and low-income buyers, get a home. 
this proven program helps community banks and their 
customers because these banks may not have the staff, 
funding, or qualifications to offer such loans otherwise. 

as an award-winning government loan lender, town and 
Country has the expertise and experience to underwrite 
and process loans including conventional and renovation 
loans, along with government mortgages through the 
Veterans administration, Illinois housing development 
authority, U.s. department of agriculture, and other 
entities. Plus, town and Country can offer community 
banks a wide variety of loans, so they can tailor the type 
of loan to fit individual customer’s needs. Maybe the 
customer needs most of the purchase price financed or is 
using money that was gifted to them as the down payment 
or is a U.s. veteran; there are loans for all of those 
situations. But they require special systems, 
expertise, and qualifications to handle. 

“a lot of banks are small and don’t do enough 
volume in mortgages to warrant signing up 
with governmental agencies or don’t have 
the servicing staff to service these loans,” says 
Josie Pucci, senior Vice President, director of 
Productions and originations for town and 
Country Banc Mortgage services. “however, 
they would like to offer these products to their 
customers as a service and possibly attract 
new customers who potentially may begin 
banking at their bank.”  

town and Country developed CMP to meet 
their needs. Many community banks wouldn’t 
be able to offer this local, in-person service 
without the program. “they originate the loan, 
we process it, underwrite it, and close it. When 
we’re done, we can take on the servicing of 
that loan as well,” says Josie. 

the program is becoming more popular. “More and more 
banks are seeing the need for it,” she adds. “It’s a great 
partnership. It takes a lot of pressure off of the community 
banks and gives them substantial savings. they don’t have 
to pay for the staff or technology to originate, process, 
underwrite, close and service these loans. Most of the 
banks start out by having us handle their government 
loans and when they see the type of work we do and 
service we provide, they turn over all of their mortgage 
loans to us.” the CMP program helps community banks 
be competitive in the mortgage industry and helps them 
offer local home buyers or renovators far more assistance 
than they could have done alone. 

“town and Country’s CMP program is the best,” says  
Lisa Jo Mertel, Mortgage Loan originator for Community 
Mortgage Partners. “I have been a (loan) originator for 21 
years and have never been so impressed. their customer 
service and work are above and beyond.” 

town and Country Banc Mortgage services 
helps Community Banks and homebuyers

Last year, town and Country was recognized as closing the third 
most Illinois housing development authority (Ihda) mortgage 
loans in the 42-county, central region of the state in 2018. Ihda 
is the state’s housing finance agency, which provides down 
payment assistance, pre-purchase and financial counseling, and 
affordable 30-year fixed-rate mortgages for income-eligible 
homebuyers. those mortgages are available through 165 
certified Ihda lenders throughout the state, including town and 
Country Bank. they determine household eligibility, help the 
borrower choose which Ihda program is best for their specific 
situation, and manage the application process.

the Ihda programs are designed to assist credit-worthy 
borrowers who may need extra flexibility or who have limited 
funds for down payment and/or closing costs, yet have the 
financial means to maintain monthly mortgage payments. 
they are open to qualified first-time and repeat buyers, but 
most Ihda borrowers are first-time buyers.

town and Country Bank  
Wins Ihda award 
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succeed With treasury Management services
town and Country Bank and Peoples Prosperity Bank* offer treasury Management services that 

help business clients lower costs, improve cash flow, simplify forecasting, and mitigate fraud risk. 

By utilizing our Cash Management commercial banking Internet banking platform, businesses can 

electronically pay their employees and vendors without having to invest in additional software. 

Jana hattey, executive Vice President and Community Bank President of Peoples Prosperity Bank 

and director of treasury Management for town and Country Bank, explains: “We serve large 

municipalities and corporations that upload electronic banking files containing thousands of 

transactions to our platform, and we also have small businesses that create their own batches 

with few transactions to pay their employees or their vendors on the system. our platform is 

very flexible, easily accommodates businesses of all sizes, and makes electronic payments and 

collections simple.”

Businesses can use the commercial bill pay service within Cash Management to speed up payments, 

cut down on costly check stock, and obtain dual authority for payment. “We have multiple non-profits 

that utilize the commercial bill pay service to obtain two approvals for dual control of disbursements. 

this feature is really helpful, as it allows an organization’s board member at a separate location to 

approve checks from their computer,” says hattey. 

Businesses can also utilize our remote teller system to make deposits with their desktop scanner 
from their office or at their customer’s location until 6:00 p.m. for next day availability via a mobile 
device. this cuts down trips to the bank. “If for example, a landscaping company wants to speed 
up their cash, their employees can use their mobile device at their customer’s location to deposit 
their customer’s payment while still having the ability to remotely deposit checks from their office 
all on one platform,” comments hattey. Clients can also simplify their reporting and forecasting by 
building custom reports. additionally, this system integrates with QuickBooks™. 

fraud has been a major cause of concern for corporations, non-profits and small businesses alike. 
town and Country Bank and Peoples Prosperity Bank not only offer fraud prevention services, such as 
Positive Pay and aCh filters and Blocks, but also provide training for business clients and their staff 
to help prevent fraud and protect the business, owners, employees, and business’ clients. “Positive 
Pay has been a valuable program for our company. It is helpful in early detection of fraudulent 
activity and it is easy to use.  Without it, we would have to spend more time following up on issues 
and we would expose our company to greater risk of financial loss,” says ryan Lewis of Illinois real 
estate title Center, LLC.

*PPB is a division of town and Country Bank

helPing Businesses 
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FINANCIAL SUMMArY

as of or for the year ended december 31, 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Selected income statement items

net interest income  $24,448  $22,971  $21,530  $19,882  $15,437

income from mortgage banking activities  6,245  6,027  5,550  5,725  4,464

other non-interest income (excluding non-core items)  5,517  5,205  4,950  4,645  3,666

total net revenue  36,210  34,203  32,030  30,252  23,567

Provision for credit losses  1,375  910  1,020  1,230  1,030

noninterest expense (excluding non-core items)  25,121  25,561  24,378  22,870  17,551

income before income tax expense and non-core items  9,714  7,732  6,632  6,152  4,986

income tax expense (2017 excludes tax benefit from tax change)  2,099  1,396  1,530  1,559  1,542

Core net income  7,615  6,336  5,102  4,593  3,444

net income from non-core items  48  95  543  129  459

Net Income  7,664  6,431  5,645  4,722  3,903

Preferred stock dividend  -   -   -   9  50

Net income available to common stockholders  $7,664  $6,431  $5,645  $4,713  $3,853

Detail non-core items (after tax):

gain on sale of securities  $48  $123  $163  $600  $795

other non-core earnings  -   (28)  (20)  (471)  (336)

tax benefit from tax change  -   -   400  -   -  

Per common share

Basic earnings per share  $2.69  $2.25  $1.98  $1.66  $1.37

cash dividends declared per share  $0.22  $0.18  $0.16  $0.12  $0.12

Book value per share  $23.94  $20.90  $18.85  $16.84  $15.59

 Weighted-average common shares outstanding  
(net of treasury shares)

 
2,848,233

 
2,859,399

 
2,850,599

 
2,845,204

 
2,819,097

Selected ratios

return on common equity 12.11% 11.41% 11.16% 10.32% 8.77%

return on assets 0.95% 0.84% 0.76% 0.69% 0.77%

common equity tier 1 (tcB only) 12.1% 11.9% 11.7% 11.5% 11.4%

tier 1 leverage ratio (tcB only) 9.7% 9.3% 8.7% 8.4% 9.3%

total risk-based capital ratio (tcB only) 13.0% 12.8% 12.7% 12.5% 12.5%

Selected balance sheet data (period-end)

total assets  $814,667  $784,355  $749,238  $738,892  $520,344

securities  143,622 157,665  169,028  188,211  105,068

net loans including loans available for sale  594,379  549,498  501,874  476,657  364,761

Mortgage loans sold with servicing retained  725,207  676,098  623,058  583,598  447,649

Deposits  655,098  624,628  592,385  584,054  402,702

total common stockholders’ equity  68,191  59,481  53,861  47,910  44,347

Credit quality

allowance for loan loss  $5,864  $5,780  $5,355  $5,161  $4,278

nonperforming loans (na + 90 DPD)  $4,778  $3,711  $2,279  $3,150  $2,166

other real estate owned  $779  $707  $515  $195  $380

allowance for loan loss to total loans, excluding loans held for sale 0.99% 1.04% 1.07% 1.09% 1.18%

coverage (allowance for loan loss to nonperforming loans) 123% 156% 235% 164% 197%

net charge-offs  $1,291  $486  $825  $347  $257

net charge-off rate (to average loans) 0.22% 0.09% 0.17% 0.08% 0.07%

in thousands except per share, shares outstanding, and ratio data
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town and Country financial Corporation is a diversified financial services company offering loan, investment, trust, deposit and cash 

management services to businesses, organizations and families through town and Country Bank and its wholly owned subsidiary, town 

and Country Banc Mortgage services, Inc. town and Country Community development Corporation, a subsidiary of the holding company, 

was created for the purpose of improving the economic health and future of the communities we serve and those nearby.

assets were $815 million on december 31, 2019, up 4% from 
$784 million as of the prior year-end.

Commercial loans grew by $46 million to $483 million as of 
december 31, 2019, an 11% increase compared to the prior 
year-end. Commercial loans comprised 81% of the total loan 
portfolio as of the end of 2019.

Nonperforming loans were $4.8 million on december 31, 
2019, or 0.80% of total loans. although higher than the prior 
year-end, the total is still in line with historical levels.

Loans 30 days or more past due, including nonperforming 
loans, was unchanged from the prior year at $8.1 million 
on december 31, 2019. Loans past due as of percentage 
of total loans decreased to 1.37% during 2019, due to the 
increase in total loans.

Net charge offs were $1.3 million, or 0.22% of average 
loans, during 2019. this compares to $486,000, or 0.09% 
in 2018.  our overall asset quality remains strong.
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the loan to asset ratio increased as of the year ended 
december 31, 2019, compared to the prior year-end, from 
70% to 73%. total net loans increased by $45 million to 
end the year at $594 million.

total loans loans/assets

total 30+ days past due Past due as % of total loans

net charge-off ($) net charge-offs to average loans (%)nonperforming loans nPls/loans X hFs
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deposits were $655 million at the end of 2019, compared to 
$625 million at the end of 2018. Noninterest-bearing deposits 
grew by $31 million, which helped fund loan growth and 
reduced wholesale funding. We continue to focus on retaining 
and growing our strong core deposit base.

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
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reported net income was $7.7 million in 2019, compared 
to $6.4 million in 2018. Core net income was $7.6 million in 
2019, compared to $6.3 million in 2018. these results reflected 
continued success in growing our franchise in our markets.

earnings per share increased by 20%, to $2.69 in 2019 from $2.25 
in 2018.

for the second year in a row, both servicing and originations 
increased. Loans serviced grew to $725 million as of december 
31, 2019, compared to $676 million at the end of 2018. the 
number of mortgage loans originated increased to 1,318 in 
2019 compared to 1,027 in 2018.

Common stockholder’s equity was $68.2 million on december 
31, 2019, compared to $59 million on december 31, 2018, a 
15% increase.

the risk-based Capital ratio for town and Country Bank 
on december 31, 2019, was 13%, compared to 12.80% on 
december 31, 2018.
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Net revenue was $36 million in 2019, up 6% from 2018. fee 
income as a percentage of total revenue was 33%, unchanged 
from 2018.
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Net interest income was up 6% in 2019 as compared 
with 2018. the net interest margin (tax equivalent) was 
slightly lower in 2019, at 3.43%, compared to 3.45%  

in 2018.
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Noninterest income was up 5%, to $11.8 million in 2019 
compared to $11.2 million in 2018. Income from mortgage 
banking activities was up $218 thousand.

Noninterest expense was down slightly to $25.1 million in 
2019 compared to $25.6 million in 2018. a continuing effort 
to improve cost efficiency is a central focus for the Company.

the Company’s efficiency ratio declined (improved) to 67.37% 
in 2019 compared to 72.59% in 2018. the improved efficiency 
was due to the 6% increase in revenue and a slight decrease in 
noninterest expense. Noninterest expenses were $25.1 million 
in 2019 compared to $25.6 million in 2018.

the Company’s return on average common equity was 
12.11% in 2019, compared to 11.41% in 2018.

our core Values are the heart oF our  

organiZation. these guiDing PrinciPles rePresent  

our Priorities, What We stanD For anD hoW We WorK.

$10,000 $0

$0 $0
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our core Values are the heart oF our  

organiZation. these guiDing PrinciPles rePresent  

our Priorities, What We stanD For anD hoW We WorK.

core Values eMPloYee oF the Year: tAMMY WhIte

BeCkY CorreLL

BreNDA rICh

CoUrtNeY ProBSt

DAVe WILCox

trISh MoNYok

JeSSICA FUeSS JeSSICA WALCher JoLeeN WILLIAMS ShAroN hAYeSCASSIe BergSChNeIDer

recogniZeD in 2019 as core Values eMPloYees oF the Month 

Core VALUeS  
eMPLoYee oF the YeAr

Town and Country Financial Corporation | 11



BoarD oF DIreCtorS

eXecutiVe LeADerShIP

DaViD Kirschner
executive Chairman

DaViD Kirschner

Joe PauK
Chief operations 

& technology officer

grant FranKlin
Chief sales officer

Dana DoW
Chief operating officer

L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S  2

R E M E M B E R I N G  M A R G A R E T  K I R S C H N E R  4

C U S T O M E R  S P O T L I G H T :  
I L L I N I  E L I T E  V O L L E Y B A L L  C L U B  5

F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y  6

D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S  7

S E R V I N G  T H E  C O M M U N I T Y  1 0

C O M M U N I T Y  H I G H L I G H T S  1 1

L E A D E R S H I P  1 2

1

LE ADERSHIP

MICAH BARTLETT
Chief Executive Officer

JOE PAUK
Chief Operations  

& Technology Officer

BART SOLONMARK ROBERTS, JR.

DANA DOW
Chief Operating Officer

DOUG CHEATHAM
Chief Financial Officer

JOHN COBB

DON EVANS

JASON BARTH
Chief Talent Officer

MICAH BARTLETT LOU DIXON

GRANT FRANKLIN
Chief Sales Officer

DAVID KIRSCHNER

Board of Directors

Executive Leadership

12

DAVID KIRSCHNER
Executive Chairman

L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S  2

R E M E M B E R I N G  M A R G A R E T  K I R S C H N E R  4

C U S T O M E R  S P O T L I G H T :  
I L L I N I  E L I T E  V O L L E Y B A L L  C L U B  5

F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y  6

D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S  7

S E R V I N G  T H E  C O M M U N I T Y  1 0

C O M M U N I T Y  H I G H L I G H T S  1 1

L E A D E R S H I P  1 2

1

LE ADERSHIP

MICAH BARTLETT
Chief Executive Officer

JOE PAUK
Chief Operations  

& Technology Officer

BART SOLONMARK ROBERTS, JR.

DANA DOW
Chief Operating Officer

DOUG CHEATHAM
Chief Financial Officer

JOHN COBB

DON EVANS

JASON BARTH
Chief Talent Officer

MICAH BARTLETT LOU DIXON

GRANT FRANKLIN
Chief Sales Officer

DAVID KIRSCHNER

Board of Directors

Executive Leadership

12

DAVID KIRSCHNER
Executive Chairman

L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S  2

R E M E M B E R I N G  M A R G A R E T  K I R S C H N E R  4

C U S T O M E R  S P O T L I G H T :  
I L L I N I  E L I T E  V O L L E Y B A L L  C L U B  5

F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y  6

D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S  7

S E R V I N G  T H E  C O M M U N I T Y  1 0

C O M M U N I T Y  H I G H L I G H T S  1 1

L E A D E R S H I P  1 2

1

LE ADERSHIP

MICAH BARTLETT
Chief Executive Officer

JOE PAUK
Chief Operations  

& Technology Officer

BART SOLONMARK ROBERTS, JR.

DANA DOW
Chief Operating Officer

DOUG CHEATHAM
Chief Financial Officer

JOHN COBB

DON EVANS

JASON BARTH
Chief Talent Officer

MICAH BARTLETT LOU DIXON

GRANT FRANKLIN
Chief Sales Officer

DAVID KIRSCHNER

Board of Directors

Executive Leadership

12

DAVID KIRSCHNER
Executive Chairman

L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S  2

R E M E M B E R I N G  M A R G A R E T  K I R S C H N E R  4

C U S T O M E R  S P O T L I G H T :  
I L L I N I  E L I T E  V O L L E Y B A L L  C L U B  5

F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y  6

D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S  7

S E R V I N G  T H E  C O M M U N I T Y  1 0

C O M M U N I T Y  H I G H L I G H T S  1 1

L E A D E R S H I P  1 2

1

LE ADERSHIP

MICAH BARTLETT
Chief Executive Officer

JOE PAUK
Chief Operations  

& Technology Officer

BART SOLONMARK ROBERTS, JR.

DANA DOW
Chief Operating Officer

DOUG CHEATHAM
Chief Financial Officer

JOHN COBB

DON EVANS

JASON BARTH
Chief Talent Officer

MICAH BARTLETT LOU DIXON

GRANT FRANKLIN
Chief Sales Officer

DAVID KIRSCHNER

Board of Directors

Executive Leadership

12

DAVID KIRSCHNER
Executive Chairman

L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S  2

R E M E M B E R I N G  M A R G A R E T  K I R S C H N E R  4

C U S T O M E R  S P O T L I G H T :  
I L L I N I  E L I T E  V O L L E Y B A L L  C L U B  5

F I N A N C I A L  S U M M A R Y  6

D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S  7

S E R V I N G  T H E  C O M M U N I T Y  1 0

C O M M U N I T Y  H I G H L I G H T S  1 1

L E A D E R S H I P  1 2

1

LE ADERSHIP

MICAH BARTLETT
Chief Executive Officer

JOE PAUK
Chief Operations  

& Technology Officer

BART SOLONMARK ROBERTS, JR.

DANA DOW
Chief Operating Officer

DOUG CHEATHAM
Chief Financial Officer

JOHN COBB

DON EVANS

JASON BARTH
Chief Talent Officer

MICAH BARTLETT LOU DIXON

GRANT FRANKLIN
Chief Sales Officer

DAVID KIRSCHNER

Board of Directors

Executive Leadership

12

DAVID KIRSCHNER
Executive Chairman

John coBB   

Bart solonDon eVans MarK roBerts, Jr.

lou DiXon  

Jason Barth
Chief talent officer

Doug cheathaM
Chief financial officer

Micah Bartlett
Chief executive officer

Micah Bartlett

LeADerShIP

12 | Town and Country Financial Corporation



creating success. 

together.
WITH PASSION, POSITIVE THINKING AND 

TEAMWORK, WE WILL ACHIEVE FINANCIAL 

EMPOWERMENT FOR OUR CUSTOMERS.



CorPorate INforMatIoN

town and Country financial 

Corporation is the parent holding 

company for town and Country Bank, 

with offices in Bloomington (loan production 

office), Buffalo, decatur, edwardsville, fairview 

heights, Jacksonville, Lincoln, Mt. Zion, springfield, and 

Quincy (operating as Peoples Prosperity Bank); town and 

Country Banc Mortgage services, Inc.; and town and Country 

Community development Corporation.

stoCK INforMatIoN

town and Country financial Corporation shares are quoted in the  

over-the-counter market under the symbol tWCf.

aUdIted fINaNCIaL stateMeNts

to review our 2019 audited financial statements, please visit our website at  

www.townandcountrybank.com/about-us/news-events.html

traNsfer aGeNt

town and Country financial Corporation acts as its own transfer agent. Contact us by calling  

1–866–770–3100 with questions on registrations or stock transfer instructions. Mail requests to our 

Corporate office at the following address:

town and Country financial Corporation

attn: stock transfer

3601 Wabash ave

springfield, IL 62711866.770.3100  |  townandCountryBank.com


